

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT
C.A. No. 18-02345**

Commonwealth Generating Company,)	
<i>Appellant,</i>)	
)	
v.)	D.C. No. 17-01985
)	
Stop Coal Combustion Residual Ash Ponds,)	
<i>Appellee,</i>)	
)	
Stop Coal Combustion Residual Ash Ponds,)	
<i>Petitioner,</i>)	
)	
v.)	Docket ER-18-263-000
)	
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,)	
<i>Respondent,</i>)	
Commonwealth Generating Company,)	
<i>Intervenor.</i>)	
)	
)	

On Consolidated Appeal from the Order by the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, Granting Injunctive Relief to Appellee/Respondent, and the Order by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Denying Rehearing of the Order Accepting Appellant/Intervenor’s Revised Rate Schedules.

**BRIEF FOR THE
APPELLANT/INTERVENOR**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
Statement of the Facts.....	3
Statement of the Procedural History	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Trial Court’s Order Should Be Reversed Because Groundwater Is Not A WOTUS Under The Clean Water Act.	7
II. The Trial Court’s Order Should Be Reversed Because Seepage From A Coal Ash Impoundment That Passes Through Groundwater To Navigable Waters Does Not Constitute The Discharge Of A Pollutant From A Point Source And Is Not A Violation Of Section 402 Of The CWA.....	13
a. The Green Run Impoundment is not a point source and is thus not within the regulatory purview of the CWA.....	13
b. The groundwater itself is not a point source and is thus not within the regulatory purview of the CWA	15
III. FERC’s Order Should Be Affirmed Because It Is Necessary To Preserve ComGen’s Financial Integrity And Does Not Impose An Exorbitant Burden On Ratepayers	18
a. FERC’s approval of the revised rate schedules was the product of FERC’s expert judgment and had a just and reasonable result	18

b. FERC’s approval of the revised rate schedules
comports with both the used and useful principle
and the matching principle of utility ratemaking..... 21

IV. FERC’s Order Should Be Affirmed Because Disallowing
The Recovery Of The Costs Of Remediating The Green Run Impoundment
In Whole Or In Part Constitutes An Unconstitutional Taking
Under The Fifth Amendment..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Supreme Court cases</u>	<u>page(s)</u>
<i>Bluefield Waterworks & Improvement Co. v. Public Service Commission of West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 679, 690 (1923).....	22, 23
<i>Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. 557 (1870).....	8
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989).....	24, 25
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	18, 19, 20, 24, 25
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Nat. Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 575 (1942).....	24, 25
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	19
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	8, 9, 11, 12, 16, 17
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	14
<i>Smyth v. Ames</i> , 169 U.S. 466 (1898).....	24
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Verizon Commc’n, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	25
<u>District of Columbia Circuit cases</u>	<u>page(s)</u>
<i>Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 810 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 24
<i>Me. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 454 F.3d 278 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	18

<i>Mid-Tex Elec. Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 773 F.2d 327 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	7, 13, 15
<i>Nat. Gas Pipeline Co. of Am. v. FERC</i> , 765 F.2d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	19, 20
<i>NEPCO Mun. Rate Comm. v. FERC</i> , 668 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>New Eng. Power Co. v. FERC.</i> , 457 U.S. 1117 (1982).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Pub. Sys. v. FERC</i> , 709 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	22
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 53 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	22, 23
<i>Wash. Gas Light Co. v. Baker</i> , 188 F.2d 11 (D.C. Cir. 1950).....	18, 20
<i>Wis. Pub. Power, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Wisconsin v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 303 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1961), <i>aff'd</i> 373 U.S. 294 (1963).....	20
<u>Other circuit court cases</u>	<u>page(s)</u>
<i>Catskill Mts. Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Ky. Waterways All. v. Ky. Utils. Co.</i> , 905 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2018).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Serv. Oil v. EPA</i> , 590 F.3d 545 (8th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Sierra Club v. Va. Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 903 F.3d 403 (4th Cir. 2018).....	14, 15

<i>Tenn. Clean Water Network v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 905 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Waterkeeper All., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....	14
<u>District court cases</u>	<u>page(s)</u>
<i>Anacostia Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 210 (D.D.C. 2011).....	13
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 786 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Callaway</i> , 392 F. Supp. 685 (D.D.C. 1975).....	8
<i>Puget Soundkeeper All. v. Wheeler</i> , No. C15-1342-JCC, 2018 W.D. Wash. LEXIS 199358 (Nov. 26, 2018).....	11
<i>S.C. Coastal Conservation League v. Pruitt</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 959 (D.S.C. 2018).....	9, 10
<i>Tri-Realty Co. v. Ursinus Coll.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 3d 418 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	16
<u>State court cases</u>	<u>page(s)</u>
<i>In re Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.</i> , 82 N.E.3d 1148, 1151 (Ohio 2017).....	22, 23
<i>In re Request of Interstate Power Co.</i> , 559 N.W.2d 130, 133, 134 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	22, 23
<u>Constitutional provisions</u>	<u>page(s)</u>
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	24, 25
<u>Statutes</u>	<u>page(s)</u>
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) (2012).....	18
16 U.S.C. § 824 (2012).....	3

16 U.S.C. § 824d(a) (2012).....	18
16 U.S.C. § 824d(d) (2012)	1
16 U.S.C. § 824e(a) (2012).....	1
16 U.S.C. § 8251 (2012).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2012).....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1311 (2012).....	7, 15, 17
33 U.S.C. §1311(a) (2012).....	13, 15, 16, 17
33 U.S.C. § 1342 (2012).....	13, 15, 16, 17
33 U.S.C. § 1362 (2012).....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) (2012)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12) (2012)	7
33 U.S.C § 1362(14) (2012)	13, 15, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a) (2012).....	1
<u>Regulations</u>	<u>page(s)</u>
33 C.F.R. § 328.3 (2018)	9
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a) (2018).....	9, 12
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(1)-(3) (2018)	9
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(b) (2018).....	9
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(b)(1) (2018).....	12
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(b)(5) (2018).....	12
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c)(4) (2018).....	12

Other authorities

page(s)

Clean Water Rule: Definition of [WOTUS],
80 Fed. Reg. 37,054, 37,054 (June 29, 2015)9

Restoring the Rule of Law, Federalism,
and Economic Growth by Reviewing
the [WOTUS] Rule,
 Exec. Order No. 13,778,
 82 Fed. Reg. 12,497 (Feb. 28, 2017)10
